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Interface For Phone

Bluetooth Version：5.0                  Transmission range：10M without obstacles
Headphone Size: 41*19*25m     Charging Case Size:86*54*29.5mm
Charging Input: 5V/1-2A               Weight: headphone 4.6g*2  charging case 86g
Play Time：charging case fully recharging 20 times and headphone working 4H
Battery Capacity: headphone 40mAh/each charging case 3000mAh  
Charging Time: charging case 2H headphone 1H
Supported Profiles:  A2DP1.3、AVRCP1.6、AVCTP1.4、AVDTP1.3、GAVDP1.3、
HFP1.7、HSP1.2、SPP1.2、GATT1.0

Specifications

Product Overview

Standard USB Charging Interface For Phone
Use the supplied micro-USB cable only, USB power adapter or 
computer USB port or mobile power bank can be power supply. 
Standard charging input voltage current is 5V/2A, about 2 hours 
full-charged. It is not recommended to charge product using power 
supplies/sources with higher voltage. it is forbidden to use 
equipment with output voltage greater than 5V for charging, 
otherwise it may cause product damage or serious safety accident

How to use
Turn On:  opening the charging case , pick up the headphones 
and they will turn on automatically (holding the Multi-function 
button on the earbuds for 3-5 S, until the LED turns on in blue if 
the earphones are not in the charging case）.
Turn Off: holding the Multi-function button on the earbuds for 3-5 
S, until the LED turns on in red and then turns off.
Pairing: The connection between the left unit and the right unit is 
established automatically after turning on.  Units go into pairing 
mode when turning on them for the first time after purchase. The 
indicator of the left unit alternately flashes red and blue and the 
indicator of right unit turns off.
NOTE: <1>You will hear voice guidance when operating.                                                                           
<2>Due to the different size of each man’s ear hole, please try to 
choose the size of earbuds that makes you feel comfortable and 
sound insulation from the outside world, so as to achieve the best 
sound effect and not easy to fall.

headphone and device are paired with each other andconnected. 
You will hear a voice guidance “connected”. 
<2> If they are not connected, operate the device and delete all 
the BLUETOOTH device on the paired list. Try step <1> again. If 
failed again, reboot the device and headphone ,try again.
<3> Once Bluetooth devices are paired, there is no need to pair 
them again, except in the following cases: 
·Pairing information has been deleted after repair, etc.  
·When the pairing information for the headphone has been 
deleted from the Bluetooth device. 
·When the headphone is initialized, all pairing information is 
deleted. In this case, delete the pairing information of the 
headphone from the Bluetooth device, and then pair them again. 
 Note：Making connection with device should after connection 
between the left unit and the right unit is established.

When the left unit and the right unit can’t connect with each 
other automatically,  you should  do it yourself.
<1> Turn off the device Bluetooth function, delete all the 
BLUETOOTH device on the paired list. 
<2> Press and hold the Multi-function buttons of both left and 
right unit for 6 second,until the indicator blue and red flash at the 
same time, then press the multi-function button of the right unit, 
these two units will be pairing and connecting. The connection 
between them established when the indicator of the left unit 
alternately flashes red and blue and the indicator of right unit 
turns off.

<2> After the left unit connected, the right unit can be remove from 
the charging case and connecting with another device.
<3> When the indicator flashes red and blue, it means that they are 
in pairing mode and can be connect. In this case , they are should 
far away from each other to avoid causing interference.
<4> Back to Stereo earbuds use: Turn off the device Bluetooth 
function, delete all the BLUETOOTH device on the paired list. Place 
the both units in the charging case for at least 30 seconds. Then 
remove them form the charging case at the same time, they will 
paring and connecting with each other.

Music Operation
A. Play/Pause: Press the Multi-function button
B. Next Track: Double-press the Multi-function button of the right 
unit
C. Previous Track: Double-press the Multi-function button of the 
left unit
D. Voice Assistant Wake Up:  Click the Multi-function button three 
times (Note: Some devices do not support wake up function)
E.VOL+:  Long-press the Multi-function button of the right unit after 
Bluetooth connected.
F.VOL-:  Long-press the Multi-function button of the left unit after 
Bluetooth connected.
Call Operation
A. Answer/End Call:  Press the Multi-function button
B. Reject Call:  Double-press the Multi-function button when there 
is an incoming call

the headphone are turned on. 
D. An A2DP BLUETOOTH connection is not made between the 
headphone and the BLUETOOTH device. Use the BLUETOOTH device 
and make an A2DP BLUETOOTH connection. 
E. Pair the headphone and the BLUETOOTH device again.
<2> No sound/Low sound level/Low sound quality
 A. If the volume is too low, turn up the volume. Turn up the volume of 
the connected device.
B. Check that the connected device is playing back. 
C. Pair the headset and the BLUETOOTH device again.
D. Keep the headset away from a microwave oven, Wi-Fi device, etc.
E. Bring the headset and the BLUETOOTH device closer together. 
Remove any obstacles between the headset and the BLUETOOTH 
device.
F. If you connect a device with a built-in radio or tuner to the headset, 
broadcasts may not be received, or sensitivity may be reduced. Locate 
the headset farther away from the device and check that you can listen 
to the broadcasts satisfactorily.
<3> Pairing cannot be done.
A. Bring the headphone and the BLUETOOTH device within 1 m(3 feet) 
from each other. 
B. When you turn on the headphone for the first time after purchasing, 
initializing, or repairing it, the headphone enters pairing mode 
automatically. Pair the headset with a BLUETOOTH device. When you 
want to pair a 2nd or subsequent device, operate the last connected 
BLUETOOTH device and disconnect the BLUETOOTH connection, then 
click the Multi-function button three times on the left unit of the 
headphone to enter pairing mode. 
C. When you pair the headset with devices again after initializing or 
repairing the headphone, information for pairing with the headphone 
remaining on the iPhone or other device may prevent you from pairing 
them successfully. In this case, delete the pairing information of the 
headphone from the device, and then pair them again.
<4> Unable to make a BLUETOOTH connection
A. Check that the headphone is turned on. 
B. Check that the BLUETOOTH device is turned on and the 

BLUETOOTH function is on. 
C. If the headset automatically connects to the last connected 
BLUETOOTH device, you may fail to connect the headphone to other 
devices via the BLUETOOTH function. In that case, operate the last 
connected BLUETOOTH device and disconnect the BLUETOOTH 
connection. 
D. The BLUETOOTH device is in sleep mode. Cancel the sleep mode. 
E. The BLUETOOTH connection is terminated. Make the BLUETOOTH 
connection again. 
F. In case that the pairing information for the headphone has been 
deleted on the connected device, pair the headphone with the device 
again. 
<5>What is noise canceling? 
The noise canceling function works for noise in the low frequency 
band primarily. Although noise is reduced, it is not canceled 
completely. The noise canceling effect may not be pronounced in a 
very quiet environment, or some noise may be heard. When you use 
the unit in a train or a car, noise may occur depending on street 
conditions.
<6>About Waterproof 
If the product has waterproof design (please consult customer service 
for specific waterproof design), but in the case of not listing the 
waterproof test report, the waterproof process design is at most IPX4 
(splash proof). That is to prevent (light water, sweat, drink) from 
splashing into this product in daily life. And wash, soak, hot gas, 
seawater, chemical liquid is not barrier, and waterproof performance 
with the use of time, the use of the environment, drop extrusion and 
other external forces such as the impact of the rate of decay, so under 
any circumstances, product immersion or moisture caused by the fault 
are not free warranty range.
 <7>About Playtime 
The battery life claimed by this product is only for reference. Its source 
is calculated according to the battery capacity and the physical 
conversion law of electric energy. In practical use, battery performance 
will decline gradually due to reasons such as service duration and 
environment, and power consumption difference at different signal or 
volume will lead to different battery life.

Making a connection to Bluetooth devices
Pairing is the process required to create a link between 
Bluetoothdevices to allow wireless connection. You must pair a 
device with the headset to be able to make a Bluetooth 
connection for the first time.
<1> Unlock the screen of the device(Smartphone/Laptop/Tablet) 
and turn on the Bluetooth function. Search for this headphone 
onthe device, if you find device named “M18”,Touch it.If passkey (*) 
input is required on the display of the device, input “0000.” The  

How to use the left unit or the right left individually.
The left and right unit can be used alone for mono playback, or for 
calls.
<1> Remove the left unit from the charging case and turn it on. 
Paring and connecting with device. You can use it alone for play 
music and for calls. When the left unit is pairing and connecting, the 
right unit should be placed in the charging case and stays turn off.

Frequently Asked Questions
<1>The headphone is not turned on/Only one of the unit have sound
A. Charging the battery of the headphone for can’t be turned on.
B. Depending on the smartphone app which requires HFP (Hands-free 
Profile)/HSP (Headset Profile)), you will hear a voice from the left unit 
only, but you may not able to hear a voice from the right unit.
C. Check that the connected device and both the right and left units of 
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Versione Bluetooth：5.0                Gamma di trasmissione ：10M Nessun ostacolo
Ingresso di ricarica: 5V / 1-2A     Peso:： auricolare4.6g*2 custodia di ricarica 86g
Dimensione: 41*19*25m （auricolare）   86*54*29.5mm（custodia di ricarica）
Autonomia：Custodia di ricarica che si ricarica completamente 20 volte e auricolari in 
esecuzione 4 ore
Alimentazione: auricolare 40mAh / ogni custodia di ricarica 3000mAh 
Tempo di ricarica: scatola di ricarica  2H   auricolare1H
Profili compatibili:  A2DP1.3、AVRCP1.6、AVCTP1.4、AVDTP1.3、GAVDP1.3、
HFP1.7、HSP1.2、SPP1.2、GATT1.0

Panoramica del Prodotto

La tensione e la corrente di ingresso di ricarica standard sono 5 
V / 2 A, che è piena per circa 2 ore. Non utilizzare apparecchia-
ture con una tensione di uscita superiore a 5 V o superiore a 2 A 
per la ricarica, altrimenti potrebbero causare danni al prodotto 
o gravi incidenti di sicurezza.
Come usare
Accensione:Aprire la scatola di ricarica ed estrarre l'auricolare si 
avvierà automaticamente.Se l'auricolare non è posizionato nel 
vano di ricarica, è necessario toccare i pulsanti sinistro e destro 
per 3-5 secondi contemporaneamente. Quando la luce blu delle 
due orecchie si accende, significa che l'alimentazione è accesa 
correttamente.
Appaiamento:Dopo che le due orecchie sono state accese 
contemporaneamente, entreranno automaticamente nella 
modalità di associazione binaurale: una volta completata 
l'associazione, le luci rossa e blu dell'orecchio sinistro 
lampeggeranno e la luce dell'orecchio destro si spegnerà, 
indicando che l'accoppiamento tra gli auricolari sinistro e destro 
ha esito positivo.
Spegni：Toccare il pulsante funzione per 3 secondi Quando le 
cuffie sono spente e la luce rossa è spenta, indica che l'arresto è 
andato a buon fine.
Nota：Le operazioni di cui sopra hanno istruzioni vocali, che 
possono essere ascoltate quando si indossano le cuffie.
Poiché le dimensioni del foro per l'orecchio di ogni persona 
sono diverse, quando lo usi per la prima volta, scegli la 
dimensione del tappo che ti fa sentire a tuo agio e 
relativamente insonorizzato con il mondo esterno, in modo che 
l'effetto sonoro sia il migliore e non sia facile cadere.
Connessione Bluetooth tra l'auricolare e il master
<1> Attiva la funzione Bluetooth del tuo dispositivo (telefono 
cellulare / tablet / mp3 / mp4 / laptop, ecc.), Trova il dispositivo 
"M18" nella barra di ricerca Bluetooth e fai clic sulla connessione 
di accoppiamento. Indica il successo quando il dispositivo è 
collegato. (l'auricolare avrà un tono)
<2> Quando la connessione non riesce o scade (circa 3 minuti), si 
consiglia di eliminare dall'elenco tutti i dispositivi Bluetooth non 

utilizzati nel Bluetooth del telefono cellulare, quindi seguire il
metodo precedente per connettersi. Se il problema persiste, si 
consiglia di riavviare il telefono, riavviare l'auricolare, quindi 
riconnettersi.
<3> Una volta stabilita la connessione, l'auricolare verrà 
automaticamente connesso quando si utilizza nuovamente 
l'auricolare Suggerimenti: per evitare la connessione a un solo 
orecchio, collegare il Bluetooth al telefono dopo aver accoppiato 
correttamente la coppia; se esiste una connessione a un solo 
orecchio, si prega di confrontare Nel testo seguente, le "Domande 
frequenti" sono risolte: nello stato della connessione Bluetooth, 
quando la luce blu dell'orecchio destro lampeggia rapidamente e 
la luce blu dell'orecchio sinistro lampeggia lentamente, la 
connessione viene disconnessa (c'è un tono rapido);
Se gli auricolari sinistro e destro vengono automaticamente 
accoppiati e / o si verifica la disconnessione binaurale, 
l'associazione binaurale può essere eseguita manualmente:
<1> Disattivare prima il Bluetooth del telefono cellulare ed 
eliminare tutti i nomi dei dispositivi collegati nel Bluetooth del 
telefono cellulare;
<2> Toccare contemporaneamente i tasti a sfioramento delle 
cuffie sinistra e destra per circa 6 secondi. Dopo che le luci rossa e 
blu hanno fatto doppio lampeggio, fare doppio clic sull'auricolare 
destro per entrare nello stato di associazione binaurale. Quando 
la luce blu dell'orecchio destro lampeggia rapidamente, la luce 
blu dell'orecchio sinistro lampeggia lentamente. Quando è 
indicato, l'accoppiamento tra gli auricolari sinistro e destro ha 
esito positivo;
Il metodo di utilizzo indipendente di due cuffie:
<1> Estrarre innanzitutto l'auricolare "L" sinistro, collegarlo al 
telefono cellulare Bluetooth dopo l'avvio, quindi utilizzarlo con 
un orecchio. Quando si collega, l'altro auricolare deve essere 
posizionato nel vano di ricarica per tenerlo spento, in modo da 
evitare interferenze dovute all'accoppiamento automatico.
<2> Dopo aver collegato correttamente l'auricolare "L" sinistro, 

collegare l'auricolare "R" destro e collegarlo a un altro telefono 
cellulare Bluetooth.
<3> Si noti che le luci rossa e blu lampeggiano quando si 
accendono le cuffie per essere collegabili. Si noti che le orecchie 
sono preferibilmente separate da una lunga distanza per evitare 
interferenze reciproche.
<4> Ripristina modalità d'uso binaurale: disattiva il Bluetooth del 
telefono cellulare ed elimina tutti i nomi Bluetooth collegati, 
quindi inserisci il binaurale nel vano di ricarica per 30 secondi 
prima di estrarlo e accoppia automaticamente dopo l'avvio. Se 
l'associazione automatica non ha esito positivo, connettersi 
manualmente
Toccare le istruzioni per l'uso dei tasti durante l'ascolto della musica
A. Fare clic sul pulsante a sfioramento: riproduzione / pausa 
B. Fai doppio clic sul pulsante a sfioramento sull'orecchio destro: 
cambia il brano successivo 
C. Fare doppio clic sul pulsante a sfioramento sull'orecchio 
sinistro: cambiare il brano precedente 
D. Pulsante touch a tre clic: sveglia l'assistente vocale 
E. Dopo che la connessione Bluetooth ha esito positivo, viene 
premuta la lunghezza dell'orecchio sinistro per ridurre il volume 
e l'orecchio destro viene premuto per aumentare il volume;
Istruzioni per l'uso dei pulsanti di controllo quando si risponde 
a una chiamata
A. Fare clic sul pulsante a sfioramento: rispondere / riagganciare 
la chiamata;
B. Fare doppio clic sul pulsante a sfioramento: rifiuta la chiamata.

Domande frequenti
<1> Nessuna accensione / Bluetooth disconnesso o impossibile 
connettersi / silenzioso mentre è silenzioso
Soluzione: verificare che l'auricolare si spenga automaticamente a 
causa della batteria scarica. Verificare che l'auricolare si stia caricando 
correttamente. Accertarsi che entrambi gli auricolari siano accesi e 
associati. Verificare che la funzione Bluetooth del telefono sia abilitata 
e che l'auricolare si trovi nel raggio di comunicazione valido.

Soluzione: scollegare prima il telefono cellulare Bluetooth ed eliminare 
tutti i dispositivi collegati al telefono cellulare Bluetooth, quindi 
reinserire le due cuffie nel vano di ricarica perspegnere e caricare, 
osservare se si sta caricando normalmente. Se è caricato normalmente, 
è possibile estrarre gli auricolari e prendere una mano ciascuno. 
Accendi il telefono, attendi che l'auricolare si accoppi correttamente, 
quindi accendi l'auricolare di ricerca Bluetooth del telefono. Una volta 
stabilita la connessione, può essere utilizzato normalmente. In caso 
contrario, fare clic quattro volte sulla cuffia doppia per ripristinare le 
impostazioni di fabbrica prima di collegarsi.
<2> Segnale intermittente / Disattiva audio corrente rumore / 
Impossibile ascoltare l'audio o l'audio
Soluzione: verificare se l'auricolare è troppo basso o supera la distanza 
effettiva della comunicazione Bluetooth. Verificare la compatibilità 
della versione Bluetooth del telefono cellulare, la qualità del segnale 
della chiamata del telefono cellulare, la qualità della rete dell'audio e 
del video online e il controllo della soppressione del rumore del 
telefono cellulare. Controllare se il telefono è protetto (soprattutto se il 
coperchio metallico protegge il segnale) e confermare se la 
connessione è troppo lontana o se vi sono interferenze elettromag-
netiche e riflesso del segnale nell'ambiente. Controllare se il volume del 
telefono cellulare è troppo basso Prestare particolare attenzione al fatto 
che lo smartphone di solito ha regolazioni del volume per varie scene 
come "volume della suoneria, volume delle chiamate, volume 
multimediale, volume di notifica", ecc. Alcuni volumi verranno adattati 
o regolati in modo intelligente sotto lo stato Bluetooth. Basso, quindi 
controlla manualmente ogni valore di volume. Se si tratta di una cuffia 
con funzione di regolazione del volume, verificare se il valore del 
volume della cuffia è troppo basso.
Soluzione: scollegare innanzitutto il telefono cellulare Bluetooth ed 
eliminare tutti i dispositivi collegati al telefono cellulare Bluetooth, 
assicurarsi che le due cuffie siano completamente cariche e nello stato 
di accoppiamento riuscito, assicurarsi che la versione Bluetooth del 
telefono cellulare non abbia problemi di compatibilità e regolare il 
volume multimediale e vocale del telefono cellulare. Interferendo con 
l'ambiente, quindi aprire l'auricolare di ricerca Bluetooth del telefono 
cellulare, la connessione può essere utilizzata normalmente dopo una 

connessione riuscita.
<3> Come si collegano le cuffie Bluetooth al computer?
Controlla se il computer ha la funzione Bluetooth; contatta il servizio 
clienti per i dettagli.
<4> Informazioni sulla riduzione del rumore
La funzione di riduzione del rumore delle cuffie è efficace nella gamma 
delle basse frequenze, ad esempio in prossimità di un aereo, un treno 
o un condizionatore d'aria interno. L'effetto di frequenze relativamente 
alte non è evidente, come ad esempio un discorso forte, un rumore 
forte e simili. Poiché la riduzione del rumore passiva o attiva è una 
riduzione del rumore fisico, l'efficienza dipende dal volume fisico! 
Questo è il motivo per cui le cuffie professionali con eliminazione del 
rumore utilizzano due cuffie antirumore di grandi dimensioni.
<5> Informazioni sull'impermeabilizzazione
Se il prodotto ha un design impermeabile (consultare il servizio clienti 
per l'impermeabilizzazione specifica), ma il design del processo 
impermeabile non è elencato come IPX4 (antispruzzo). Cioè, la 
prevenzione quotidiana (acqua dolce, sudore, bevande) viene 
spruzzata nel prodotto. Risciacquo, ammollo, aria calda, acqua di mare 
e liquidi chimici non possono essere bloccati e le prestazioni di 
impermeabilità diminuiranno gradualmente con l'influenza della forza 
esterna come il tempo di utilizzo, l'ambiente di utilizzo e lo 
schiacciamento, quindi il prodotto viene impregnato in qualsiasi 
circostanza. I guasti causati o causati dall'umidità non sono coperti 
dalla garanzia gratuita. (Esempio: telefono cellulare iPhone8 
ufficialmente dichiarato IPX8 impermeabile, ma l'acqua non è garanzia 
gratuita).
 <6> Informazioni sulla durata della batteria
La durata richiesta da questo prodotto è solo un riferimento e la sua 
fonte viene calcolata in base alla capacità della batteria in base alla 
legge di conversione dell'energia fisica. Nell'uso effettivo, le prestazioni 
della batteria verranno gradualmente degradate a causa della durata 
dell'uso e dell'ambiente di utilizzo, ecc. E la differenza nel consumo di 
energia quando si usano segnali o volumi diversi comporterà una 
durata della batteria diversa. (Esempio: quando il telefono utilizza 
funzioni diverse, la durata della batteria è diversa e maggiore è la 
durata della batteria, più debole è.)
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Especificaciones técnicas
Versión Bluetooth：5.0                Rango de transmisión: 10M （Sin obstáculos）
Entrada de carga: 5V / 1-2A       Peso:： Audífono4.6g*2 Caja de carga 86g
tamaño: 41*19*25m （Audífono）   86*54*29.5mm（Caja de carga）
Autonomía ricarica Estuche de carga que se carga completamente 20 veces y auriculares 
que funcionan 4 horas
Fuente de alimentación: Audífono 40mAh / Cada   Caja de carga 3000mAh 
Tiempo de carga de las pilas recargables: Caja de carga 2H   Audífono1H
Perfiles:  A2DP1.3、AVRCP1.6、AVCTP1.4、AVDTP1.3、GAVDP1.3、HFP1.7、HSP1.2、
SPP1.2、GATT1.0

Resumen del producto

ES El voltaje de carga estándar y la corriente de entrada son 5 V / 2 
A, que está lleno durante aproximadamente 2 horas. No utilice 
equipos con un voltaje de salida superior a 5 V o superior a 2 A 
para la carga, de lo contrario, puede causar daños al producto o 
graves incidentes de seguridad.

Como usar
Encendido: abra la caja de carga y retire el auricular se iniciará 
automáticamente.Si el auricular no está colocado en el 
compartimento de carga, debe tocar los botones izquierdo y 
derecho durante 3-5 segundos simultáneamente. Cuando la luz 
azul de las dos orejas se enciende, significa que la alimentación 
está encendida correctamente.
Emparejamiento: después de que los dos oídos se hayan 
encendido simultáneamente, entrarán automáticamente en el 
modo de asociación binaural: una vez que se complete el 
emparejamiento, las luces roja y azul del oído izquierdo 
parpadearán y la luz del oído derecho se apagará, lo que indica 
que el El acoplamiento entre los auriculares izquierdo y derecho 
es exitoso.
Apagar: toque el botón de función durante 3 segundos. Cuando 
los auriculares están apagados y la luz roja apagada, indica que 
el apagado fue exitoso.
Nota: Las operaciones anteriores tienen instrucciones de voz, 
que se pueden escuchar cuando se usan auriculares.
Dado que el tamaño del orificio de la oreja de cada persona es 
diferente, cuando lo use por primera vez, elija el tamaño de la 
tapa que lo haga sentir cómodo y relativamente insonorizado 
con el mundo exterior, para que el efecto de sonido Ser el mejor 
y no fácil caerse.
Conexión Bluetooth entre el auricular y el maestro
<1> Active la función Bluetooth de su dispositivo (teléfono móvil 
/ tableta / mp3 / mp4 / computadora portátil, etc.), busque el 
dispositivo "M18" en la barra de búsqueda de Bluetooth y haga 
clic en la conexión de emparejamiento. Indica éxito cuando el 
dispositivo está conectado. (el auricular tendrá un tono)

<2> Cuando la conexión falla o caduca (aproximadamente 3 
minutos), se recomienda eliminar de la lista todos los 
dispositivos Bluetooth no utilizados en el Bluetooth del teléfono 
móvil, luego siga el método anterior para conectarse. Si el 
problema persiste, le recomendamos que reinicie el teléfono, 
reinicie el auricular y luego vuelva a conectarlo.
<3> Una vez establecida la conexión, los auriculares se 
conectarán automáticamente cuando los vuelva a usar. Consejos: 
para evitar conectarse a un solo oído, conecte el Bluetooth al 
teléfono después de emparejar el par correctamente; si solo hay 
una conexión de oído, compárelo. En el siguiente texto, se 
resuelven las "Preguntas frecuentes": en el estado de la conexión 
Bluetooth, cuando la luz azul del oído derecho parpadea 
rápidamente y la luz azul del oído izquierdo parpadea 
lentamente, la conexión se desconecta (hay un tono rápido);

Si los auriculares izquierdo y derecho se emparejan 
automáticamente y / o se produce la desconexión binaural, la 
asociación binaural se puede realizar manualmente:
<1> Primero desactive el Bluetooth del teléfono móvil y elimine 
todos los nombres de los dispositivos conectados en el Bluetooth 
del teléfono móvil;
<2> Toque los botones táctiles de los auriculares izquierdo y 
derecho simultáneamente durante aproximadamente 6 
segundos. Después de que las luces roja y azul hayan parpadeado 
dos veces, haga doble clic en el auricular derecho para ingresar al 
estado de asociación binaural. Cuando la luz azul del oído 
derecho parpadea rápidamente, la luz azul del oído izquierdo 
parpadea lentamente. Cuando se indica, el acoplamiento entre 
los auriculares izquierdo y derecho es exitoso;

El método de uso independiente de dos auriculares:
<1> Primero retire el auricular izquierdo "L", conéctelo al 
teléfono móvil Bluetooth después de arrancar, luego úselo con 
un oído. Al conectar, el otro auricular debe colocarse en el 
compartimento de carga para mantenerlo apagado, a fin de 
evitar interferencias debido al acoplamiento automático.

<2> Después de conectar correctamente el auricular izquierdo "L", 
conecte el auricular derecho "R" y conéctelo a otro teléfono móvil 
Bluetooth.
<3> Tenga en cuenta que las luces roja y azul parpadean cuando 
los auriculares están encendidos para poder conectarse. Tenga 
en cuenta que las orejas están preferiblemente separadas por 
una gran distancia para evitar interferencias mutuas.
<4> Restaurar el modo de uso binaural: desactive el Bluetooth del 
teléfono móvil y elimine todos los nombres de Bluetooth 
conectados, luego inserte el binaural en el compartimento de 
carga durante 30 segundos antes de quitarlo y emparejarlo 
automáticamente después de comenzar. Si la asociación 
automática falla, conéctese manualmente

Toca las instrucciones para usar las teclas mientras escuchas música
A. Haga clic en el botón táctil: reproducir / pausar
B. Haga doble clic en el botón táctil en el oído derecho: cambie la 
siguiente pista
C. Haga doble clic en el botón táctil en el oído izquierdo: cambie 
la pista anterior
D. Botón táctil de tres clics: activa el asistente de voz
E. Después de que la conexión Bluetooth sea exitosa, se presiona 
la longitud del oído izquierdo para reducir el volumen y se 
presiona el oído derecho para aumentar el volumen;

Instrucciones para usar los botones de control al contestar una 
llamada
A. Haga clic en el botón táctil: responder / colgar la llamada;
B. Haga doble clic en el botón táctil: rechace la llamada.

Preguntas frecuentes
<1> No hay encendido / Bluetooth desconectado o no puede 
conectarse / silencio mientras está en silencio
Solución: compruebe que el auricular se apaga automáticamente 
debido a una batería agotada. Verifique que el auricular se esté 
cargando correctamente. Asegúrese de que ambos auriculares estén 
encendidos y emparejados. Verifique que la función Bluetooth del 
teléfono esté habilitada y que los auriculares estén dentro del rango de 

comunicación válido.
Solución: desconecte el teléfono móvil Bluetooth primero y elimine 
todos los dispositivos conectados al teléfono móvil Bluetooth, luego 
vuelva a insertar los dos auriculares en el compartimento de carga, 
apague y cargue, vea si se estácargando normalmente. Si se carga 
normalmente, puede sacar los auriculares y tomar una mano cada 
uno. Encienda el teléfono, espere a que los auriculares se emparejen 
correctamente, luego encienda los auriculares de búsqueda Bluetooth 
del teléfono. Una vez que se establece la conexión, se puede usar 
normalmente. De lo contrario, haga clic cuatro veces en el auricular 
doble para restaurar la configuración de fábrica antes de conectarse.
<2> Señal intermitente / Desactivar sonido de ruido actual / No se 
puede escuchar audio o sonido
Solución: compruebe si el auricular es demasiado bajo o excede la 
distancia efectiva de la comunicación Bluetooth. Verifique la 
compatibilidad de la versión Bluetooth del teléfono móvil, la calidad 
de la señal de llamada del teléfono móvil, la calidad de la red de audio 
y video en línea y el control de la supresión de ruido del teléfono móvil. 
Compruebe si el teléfono está protegido (especialmente si la cubierta 
metálica protege la señal) y confirme si la conexión está demasiado 
lejos o si hay interferencia electromagnética y reflejo de la señal en el 
entorno. Compruebe si el volumen del teléfono móvil es demasiado 
bajo. Preste especial atención al hecho de que el teléfono inteligente 
generalmente tiene ajustes de volumen para varias escenas como 
"volumen de tono de llamada, volumen de llamadas, volumen 
multimedia, volumen de notificación", etc. Algunos volúmenes se 
adaptarán o ajustarán de manera inteligente bajo el estado de 
Bluetooth. Bajo, luego verifique manualmente cada valor de volumen. 
Si se trata de auriculares con función de ajuste de volumen, verifique si 
el valor del volumen de los auriculares es demasiado bajo.
Solución: primero desconecte el teléfono móvil Bluetooth y elimine 
todos los dispositivos conectados al teléfono móvil Bluetooth, 
asegúrese de que los dos auriculares estén completamente cargados y 
en el estado de emparejamiento, asegúrese de que la versión Bluetooth 
del teléfono móvil no sea compatible y ajuste el volumen multimedia 
y de voz del teléfono móvil. Al interferir con el entorno, luego abrir los 
auriculares de búsqueda Bluetooth del teléfono móvil, la conexión se 

puede usar normalmente después de una conexión exitosa.
<3> ¿Cómo conecto mis auriculares Bluetooth a mi computadora?
Verifique si la computadora tiene la función Bluetooth; póngase en 
contacto con el servicio al cliente para más detalles.
<4> Información sobre reducción de ruido
La función de reducción de ruido de los auriculares es efectiva en el 
rango de baja frecuencia, por ejemplo, cerca de un avión, un tren o un 
aire acondicionado interno. El efecto de frecuencias relativamente 
altas no es obvio, como un discurso fuerte, ruidos fuertes y similares. 
Dado que la reducción de ruido pasiva o activa es una reducción del 
ruido físico, la eficiencia depende del volumen físico. Es por eso que 
los auriculares profesionales con cancelación de ruido usan dos 
orejeras grandes.
<5> Información sobre impermeabilización
Si el producto tiene un diseño a prueba de agua (consulte al servicio 
al cliente para una impermeabilización específica), pero el diseño del 
proceso a prueba de agua no figura como IPX4 (a prueba de 
salpicaduras). Es decir, la prevención diaria (agua fresca, sudor, 
bebidas) se rocía en el producto. El enjuague, remojo, aire caliente, 
agua de mar y líquidos químicos no pueden bloquearse y el 
rendimiento de impermeabilidad disminuirá gradualmente con la 
influencia de la fuerza externa, como el tiempo de uso, el entorno de 
uso y la trituración, por lo tanto, el producto es impregnado bajo 
ninguna circunstancia. Las fallas causadas o causadas por la 
humedad no están cubiertas por la garantía gratuita. (Ejemplo: el 
teléfono móvil iPhone8 oficialmente declarado IPX8 a prueba de 
agua, pero el agua no es garantía gratuita).
<6> Información de duración de la batería
La duración requerida por este producto es solo una referencia y su 
fuente se calcula en función de la capacidad de la batería según la ley 
de conversión de energía física. En uso real, el rendimiento de la 
batería se degradará gradualmente debido a la duración del uso y el 
entorno de uso, etc. Y la diferencia en el consumo de energía cuando 
se usan diferentes señales o volúmenes dará como resultado una 
duración de batería diferente. (Ejemplo: cuando el teléfono usa 
diferentes funciones, la duración de la batería es diferente y cuanto 
más larga sea la batería, más débil será).



Bluetooth-Version ：5.0                   Reichweite der Signale： 10M ohne Hindernisse
Eingabe ：5V/1-2A                              Gewicht:   beide Ohrhörer 9.2g  Ladebox 86g
Abmessungen :41*19*25mm(Ohrhörer)     86*54*29.5mm(Ladebox)
Akku-Laufzeit ： Ohrhörer bis zu 4 Std. und über die Ladebox wiederaufladbar bis
 zu  20 mal
Stromversorgung:   Jedes  Ohrhörer  40mAh/each   Ladebox  3000mAh  
Ladezeit   ： Ladebox 1H   Ohrhörer  1H
Unterstützte Profile:  A2DP1.3、AVRCP1.6、AVCTP1.4、AVDTP1.3、GAVDP1.3、
HFP1.7、HSP1.2、SPP1.2、GATT1.0
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USB-Stecker
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Laden Sie Ihr Telefon auf

Produktübersicht 

Die Standard-Ladespannung und der Standard-Ladestrom 
betragen 5V / 2A, was ungefähr 2 Stunden entspricht. Verwenden 
Sie zum Laden keine Geräte mit einer Ausgangsspannung von 
mehr als 5 V oder mehr als 2A, da dies zu Produktschäden oder 
schweren Sicherheitsunfällen führen kann.
Wenn sowohl das Ladefach als auch der Ohrhörer aufgeladen 
werden müssen, wird der Kopfhörer standardmäßig aufgeladen. 
Wenn Sie synchron laden müssen, nehmen Sie bitte zuerst den 
Ohrhörer aus dem Ladefach, schließen Sie das Ladefach an die 
Stromversorgung an, laden Sie ihn auf und stecken Sie den 
Ohrhörer in das Ladefach.

wie benutzt man
Einschalten: Öffnen Sie den Ladekoffer, nehmen Sie die 
Kopfhörer in die Hand und sie schalten sich automatisch ein 
(halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste an den Ohrhörern 3 bis 5 
Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die LED blau aufleuchtet, wenn sich 
die Kopfhörer nicht im Ladekoffer befinden ）
Pairing:Une fois que les deux oreilles sont allumées en même 
temps, elles entrent automatiquement en mode de jumelage 
binaural.
Abschalten：Berühren Sie die Funktionstaste 3 Sekunden lang. 
Wenn das Headset ausgeschaltet ist und das rote Licht aus ist, 
bedeutet dies, dass das Herunterfahren erfolgreich war.
Notiz：Bei den oben genannten Vorgängen handelt es sich um 
Sprachansagen, die beim Tragen von Kopfhörern zu hören sind.
Tipps：Da die Größe der Ohrlöcher bei jeder Person 
unterschiedlich ist, wählen Sie bitte bei der ersten Verwendung 
die Größe der Ohrmuschel, mit der Sie sich in der Außenwelt 
wohl und relativ schalldicht fühlen, damit der Soundeffekt 
optimal ist und das Herunterfallen nicht einfach ist.
Bluetooth-Verbindung zwischen Headset und Master
<1>Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres Geräts ein (Handy / 
Tablet / MP3 / MP4 / Laptop usw.), suchen Sie das Gerät mit dem 
Namen "M18" in der Bluetooth-Suchleiste und klicken Sie auf die 
Pairing-Verbindung. Zeigt Erfolg an, wenn das Gerät 

angeschlossen ist. (Das Headset hat einen Ton.)
<2> Wenn die Verbindung fehlschlägt oder das Zeitlimit abläuft (ca. 
methode zu befolgen. Wenn dies immer noch nicht erfolgreich ist, 
wird empfohlen, das Telefon neu zu starten, das Headset neu zu 
starten und die Verbindung erneut herzustellen.
<3> Sobald die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt wurde, wird das 
Headset automatisch verbunden, wenn es erneut verwendet wird. 
Tipps: Um eine Einohrverbindung zu vermeiden, verbinden Sie 
nach dem erfolgreichen Pairing das Bluetooth mit dem Telefon. 
Wenn eine Einohrverbindung besteht, lesen Sie den folgenden Text. 
"Allgemeines Problem" ist behoben. Wenn bei einer 
Bluetooth-Verbindung das blaue Licht des rechten Ohrs schnell 
blinkt und das blaue Licht des linken Ohrs langsam blinkt, bedeutet 
dies, dass die Verbindung getrennt wurde (es ertönt ein 
Aufforderungston).
Wenn der linke und der rechte Ohrhörer automatisch gekoppelt 
werden und / oder die binaurale Verbindung unterbrochen wird, 
kann die binaurale Kopplung manuell durchgeführt werden.
<1> Bitte schalten Sie zuerst das Bluetooth des Telefons aus und 
löschen Sie alle im Bluetooth des Telefons verbundenen 
Gerätenamen.
<2> Berühren Sie gleichzeitig die linke und rechte Kopfhörertaste 
für ca. 6 Sekunden. Wenn die rote und die blaue LED zweimal 
blinken, doppelklicken Sie auf den rechten Kopfhörer, um in den 
binauralen Pairing-Status zu wechseln. Wenn die blaue LED für das 
rechte Ohr schnell blinkt und die blaue LED für das linke Ohr 
langsam blinkt, zeigt dies an Das Pairing zwischen dem linken und 
dem rechten Ohrhörer ist erfolgreich.
Die Methode, zwei Kopfhörer unabhängig voneinander zu verwenden
<1> Nehmen Sie zuerst den linken "L" -Kopfhörer heraus, verbinden 
Sie ihn nach dem Booten mit dem Bluetooth-Mobiltelefon und 
verwenden Sie ihn dann mit einem Ohr. Beachten Sie, dass das 
andere Headset beim Anschließen in das Ladefach gestellt werden 
muss, damit es ausgeschaltet bleibt, um Störungen durch die 
automatische Kopplung zu vermeiden.
<2> Nachdem der linke „L“ -Kopfhörer erfolgreich angeschlossen 

wurde, schließen Sie den rechten „R“ -Kopfhörer an und 
verbinden Sie ihn mit einem anderen Bluetooth-Mobiltelefon.
<3> Beachten Sie, dass die roten und blauen Lichter blinken, wenn 
die Kopfhörer eingeschaltet sind, um eine Verbindung herzustellen.
<4> Wiederherstellen des binauralen Nutzungsmodus: Schalten 
Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion des Mobiltelefons aus und löschen Sie 
alle verbundenen Bluetooth-Namen. Legen Sie die binaurale 
Funktion vor dem Herausnehmen 30 Sekunden lang in das 
Ladefach und koppeln Sie sie nach dem Booten automatisch. 
Wenn der automatische Abgleich nicht erfolgreich ist, koppeln Sie 
ihn bitte manuell.
Berühren Sie die Tastenbedienungsanweisungen, wenn Sie Musik 
hören
A. Klicken Sie auf die Touch-Taste: Wiedergabe / Pause 
B. Doppelklicken Sie auf die Berührungstaste am rechten Ohr: 
Schalten Sie den nächsten Titel um 
C. Doppelklicken Sie auf die Berührungstaste am linken Ohr: 
Schalten Sie das vorherige Lied um 
D. Touch-Taste mit drei Klicks: Sprachassistent aktivieren
E. Nach erfolgreicher Bluetooth-Verbindung wird das linke Ohr von 
der Lautstärke und das rechte Ohr von der Lautstärke gedrückt.
Anweisungen zur Bedienung der Bedientasten beim Annehmen 
eines Anrufs
A. Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfläche: Anruf annehmen / auflegen.
B. Doppelklicken Sie auf die Touch-Schaltfläche: lehnen Sie den 
Anruf ab
Häufig gestellte Fragen
<1> Kein Strom / Bluetooth getrennt oder keine Verbindung 
möglich / stumm geschaltet, während stumm geschaltet
Abhilfe: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Headset aufgrund eines schwachen 
Akkus automatisch ausgeschaltet wird. Überprüfen Sie, ob das 
Headset ordnungsgemäß geladen wird. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
beide Headsets eingeschaltet und gekoppelt sind. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die Bluetooth-Funktion des Telefons aktiviert ist und sich das 
Headset in einem gültigen Kommunikationsbereich befindet.
Lösung: Trennen Sie zuerst das Bluetooth des Mobiltelefons und  

löschen Sie alle mit dem Bluetooth des Mobiltelefons verbundenen 
Geräte. Setzen Sie dann die beiden Kopfhörer wieder in das 
Ladefach ein, um den Akku herunterzufahren und aufzuladen. 
Überprüfen Sie, ob der Akku normal aufgeladen wird. Schalten Sie 
das Telefon ein, warten Sie, bis das Headset erfolgreich gekoppelt 
wurde, und schalten Sie dann das Bluetooth-Such-Headset des 
Telefons ein. Nachdem die Verbindung hergestellt wurde, kann es  
normal verwendet werden. Wenn nicht, klicken Sie viermal auf das 
Dual-Headset, um die Werkseinstellungen wiederherzustellen, bevor 
Sie eine Verbindung herstellen.
<2> Intermittierendes Signal / Stummes Rauschen Aktueller Ton / Kein 
Ton oder Ton zu hören
Abhilfe: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Headset zu leise ist oder die effektive 
Reichweite der Bluetooth-Kommunikation überschreitet. Überprüfen Sie 
die Kompatibilität der Bluetooth-Version des Mobiltelefons, die 
Signalqualität des Mobiltelefonanrufs, die Netzwerkqualität des 
Online-Audios und -Videos sowie die Rauschunterdrückungssteuerung des 
Mobiltelefons. Überprüfen Sie, ob das Telefon geschützt ist (insbesondere, 
wenn die Metallabdeckung das Signal abschirmt), und prüfen Sie, ob die 
Verbindung zu weit entfernt ist oder ob elektromagnetische Störungen und 
Signalreflexionen in der Umgebung auftreten. Überprüfen Sie, ob das 
Telefonlautstärkeeinstellung zu niedrig ist, ist besondere Aufmerksamkeit 
jetzt Smartphones Volumen „Ruftonlautstärke, Anrufvolumen, Multimedia 
Menge, Meldung Volumen“ haben in der Regel eine Vielzahl von Szenarien 
anpassen, einige intelligente Volumen anpassen oder Status nach dem 
Bluetooth einstellen Niedrig, überprüfen Sie daher jeden Lautstärkewert 
manuell. Wenn es sich um einen Kopfhörer mit Lautstärkeregelung handelt, 
prüfen Sie, ob die Lautstärke des Kopfhörers zu niedrig ist.
Lösung: Trennen Sie zunächst das Bluetooth-Telefon und Bluetooth-Mo-
biltelefon-Verbindung durch das Gerät alle des Headsets löschen eine 
ausreichende Stromversorgung zu gewährleisten und ist in zwei 
erfolgreichen Pairing-Status, dass keine Bluetooth-Mobiltelefon Probleme 
Versionskompatibilität und mobile Multimedia zu gewährleisten und das 
Anrufvolumen einstellen, für eine nicht Wenn Sie die Umgebung stören und 
dann das Bluetooth-Such-Headset des Mobiltelefons öffnen, kann die 
Verbindung nach erfolgreicher Verbindung normal verwendet werden.
<3> Wie stellt das Bluetooth-Headset eine Verbindung zum Computer 

her?
Überprüfen Sie, ob der Computer über eine Bluetooth-Funktion verfügt, 
und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst, um Einzelheiten zu erfahren.
<4> Über Rauschunterdrückung
Die Ohrhörer-Rauschunterdrückungsfunktion ist im Niederfrequenzbereich 
wirksam, z. B. in der Nähe von Flugzeugen, Zügen oder Innenklimageräten. 
Der Effekt von relativ hohen Frequenzen ist nicht offensichtlich, wie 
beispielsweise laute Sprache, laute Geräusche und dergleichen. Da 
passive oder aktive Geräuschreduzierung eine physikalische 
Geräuschreduzierung ist, hängt die Effizienz von der physikalischen 
Lautstärke ab! Aus diesem Grund verwenden professionelle Kopfhörer mit 
Geräuschunterdrückung zwei großflächige Ohrenschützer.
<5> Über Abdichtung
Wenn das Produkt wasserdicht ist (bitte wenden Sie sich an den 
Kundendienst, um Informationen zur Wasserdichtheit zu erhalten), das 
wasserdichte Prozessdesign jedoch nicht als IPX4 (Spritzschutz) 
aufgeführt ist. Das heißt, die tägliche Vorbeugung (frisches Wasser, 
Schweiß, Getränke) wird in das Produkt gespritzt. Durchspülen, 
Einweichen, Heißluft, Meerwasser und chemische Flüssigkeiten können 
nicht blockiert werden, und die Wasserdichtigkeit nimmt unter dem 
Einfluss äußerer Kräfte wie Nutzungsdauer, Betriebsumgebung und 
Quetschung allmählich ab, sodass das Produkt unter keinen Umständen 
eingeweicht wird. Ausfälle, die durch Feuchtigkeit verursacht werden, 
fallen nicht unter die kostenlose Garantie. (Beispiel: iPhone8-Handy 
offiziell IPX8 wasserdicht erklärt, aber das Wasser ist keine kostenlose 
Garantie).
 <6> Informationen zur Akkulaufzeit
Die von diesem Produkt beanspruchte Lebensdauer ist nur eine Referenz 
und die Quelle wird basierend auf der Batteriekapazität basierend auf dem 
Gesetz der physikalischen Energieumwandlung berechnet. Bei der 
tatsächlichen Verwendung wird die Batterieleistung aufgrund der 
Verwendungsdauer und der Verwendungsumgebung usw. allmählich 
beeinträchtigt, und die unterschiedliche Leistungsaufnahme bei 
Verwendung unterschiedlicher Signale oder Lautstärken führt zu einer 
unterschiedlichen Batterielebensdauer. (Beispiel: Wenn das Telefon 
verschiedene Funktionen verwendet, ist die Akkulaufzeit unterschiedlich. 
Je länger der Akku ist, desto schwächer ist er.)
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Version de Bluetooth：5.0        Portée de transmission: 10M sans obstacles
Entrée de charge: 5V / 1-2A    Poids： écouteur  4.6g*2boîtier de chargement 86g
Dimensions: 41*19*25m （écouteur）   86*54*29.5mm（boîtier de chargement）
Autonomie：Cas de charge rechargeant complètement 20 fois et écouteurs fonctionnant 4h
Alimentation électrique: écouteur 40mAh/Un boîtier de chargement 3000mAh  
Temps de recharge: boîtier de chargement 2H eécouteur 1H
Profils compatibles:  A2DP1.3、AVRCP1.6、AVCTP1.4、AVDTP1.3、GAVDP1.3、
HFP1.7、HSP1.2、SPP1.2、GATT1.0

Présentation du produit

comment utiliser
Sous tension:Ouvrez le boîtier de chargement et retirez les 
écouteurs qui démarrent automatiquement. Si les écouteurs ne 
sont pas placés dans le compartiment de chargement, vous devez 
appuyer simultanément sur les boutons gauche et droit des 
écouteurs pendant 3 à 5 secondes.
Appariement:Une fois que les deux oreilles sont allumées en 
même temps, elles entrent automatiquement en mode de 
jumelage binaural.
Éteindre：Appuyez sur le bouton de fonction pendant 3 secondes 
Lorsque le kit oreillette est éteint et que le voyant rouge est éteint, 
cela signifie que l'arrêt est réussi.
Remarque：Les opérations ci-dessus ont des invites vocales, qui 
peuvent être entendues lorsque vous portez des écouteurs.
Conseils：Parce que la taille du trou d’oreille de chaque personne 
est différente, lors de la première utilisation, veuillez choisir la 
taille du capuchon qui vous fait sentir à l'aise et relativement 
insonorisée avec le monde extérieur, de sorte que l'effet sonore 
soit optimal et qu'il ne soit pas facile de tomber.
Connexion Bluetooth entre le casque et l'assistant
<1>Activez la fonction Bluetooth de votre appareil (portable / 
tablette / mp3 / mp4 / ordinateur portable, etc.), trouvez l’appareil 
nommé "M18" dans la barre de recherche Bluetooth et cliquez sur 
la connexion de couplage. Indique le succès lorsque l'appareil est 
connecté. (le casque aura un ton)
<2> Lorsque la connexion échoue ou expire (environ 3 minutes), il 
est recommandé de supprimer de la liste tous les périphériques 
Bluetooth inutilisés dans le Bluetooth du téléphone mobile, puis de 
suivre la méthode précédente. Si le problème persiste, il est 
recommandé de redémarrer le téléphone, de redémarrer le 
casque, puis de se reconnecter.
<3> Une fois la connexion établie, le kit oreillette sera automatique-
ment connecté lorsqu’il sera utilisé à nouveau. Conseils: pour 
éviter toute connexion une oreille, connectez Bluetooth au 
téléphone une fois la paire jumelée; s'il existe une connexion une 
oreille, veuillez vous reporter au texte suivant. Le "problème 

commun" est résolu: dans l'état de connexion Bluetooth, lorsque 
le voyant bleu de l'oreille droite clignote rapidement et que le 
voyant bleu de l'oreille gauche clignote lentement, cela indique 
que la connexion est déconnectée (il y a une tonalité rapide);
Si les écouteurs gauche et droit sont automatiquement jumelés 
et / ou si une déconnexion binaurale se produit, le jumelage 
binaural peut être effectué manuellement.
<1> Veuillez tout d'abord désactiver le téléphone Bluetooth, puis 
supprimer tous les noms d'appareils connectés au téléphone 
Bluetooth.
<2> Dans le même temps, appuyez sur les touches gauche et 
droite de l'écouteur pendant environ 6 secondes. Après le 
clignotement double des voyants rouge et bleu, double-cliquez 
sur l'écouteur droit pour passer en mode binaural. Lorsque le 
voyant bleu de l'oreille droite clignote rapidement et que le voyant 
bleu de l'oreille gauche clignote lentement, L'appariement entre 
les écouteurs gauche et droit est réussi.
La méthode d'utilisation de deux écouteurs indépendamment 
l'un de l'autre:
<1> Retirez d’abord le casque gauche "L", connectez-le au 
téléphone Bluetooth après le démarrage, puis utilisez-le d’une 
oreille. Notez que lors de la connexion, l’autre kit oreillette doit 
être placé dans le compartiment de chargement pour le maintenir 
éteint, afin d’éviter toute interférence provenant du couplage 
automatique.
<2> Une fois que l'écouteur «L» de gauche est connecté avec 
succès, connectez l'écouteur «R» de droite et connectez-le à un 
autre téléphone portable Bluetooth.
<3> Notez que les voyants rouge et bleu clignotent lorsque le 
casque est allumé pour pouvoir être connecté.Notez que les 
oreilles sont de préférence séparées par une longue distance pour 
éviter les interférences mutuelles.
<4> Restaurez le mode d’utilisation binaurale: désactivez la 
connexion Bluetooth du téléphone mobile et supprimez tous les 
noms Bluetooth connectés, puis placez la binaurale dans le 

compartiment de chargement pendant 30 secondes avant de la 
retirer, puis associez-la automatiquement après le démarrage. Si 
la correspondance automatique échoue, veuillez jumeler 
manuellement
Toucher les instructions d'utilisation des touches lors de 
l'écoute de musique
A. Cliquez sur le bouton tactile: lecture / pause (
B. Double-cliquez sur le bouton tactile de l'oreille droite: changez 
le morceau suivant 
C. Double-cliquez sur le bouton tactile de l'oreille gauche: changez 
le morceau précédent 
D. Bouton tactile en trois clics: assistant vocal de réveil 
E. Une fois la connexion Bluetooth établie, l'oreille gauche est 
appuyée par le volume et l'oreille droite par le volume.

Instructions de fonctionnement du bouton de commande pour 
répondre à un appel
A. Cliquez sur le bouton tactile: répondez / raccrochez;
B. Double-cliquez sur le bouton tactile: rejetez l'appel

Foire Aux Questions
<1> Pas d'allumage / Bluetooth déconnecté ou impossible de se 
connecter / silencieux en mode silencieux
Solution: Vérifiez que le kit oreillette s'éteint automatiquement en 
raison d'une batterie faible. Vérifiez si le kit oreillette se charge 
correctement. Assurez-vous que les deux oreillettes sont sous 
tension et appariées. Vérifiez que la fonction Bluetooth du 
téléphone est activée et que le kit oreillette se trouve dans la plage 
de communication valide.
Solution: déconnectez d'abord le téléphone portable Bluetooth et 
supprimez tous les appareils connectés au téléphone portable 
Bluetooth, puis replacez les deux écouteurs dans le compartiment 
de chargement pour éteindre et charge, vérifiez s'il est en train de se 
charger normalement. Allumez le téléphone, attendez que le kit 
oreillette soit correctement couplé, puis activez le kit oreillette de 
recherche Bluetooth du téléphone.Une fois la connexion établie, il 
peut être utilisé normalement. Sinon, cliquez quatre fois sur le 

double casque pour restaurer les paramètres d'usine avant de vous 
connecter.
<2> Signal intermittent / bruit en sourdine Son actuel / 
Impossible d'entendre le son ou le son
Solution: Vérifiez si le micro-casque est trop faible ou dépasse la 
distance effective de la communication Bluetooth. Vérifiez la 
compatibilité de la version Bluetooth du téléphone mobile, la 
qualité du signal de l'appel du téléphone mobile, la qualité réseau 
de l'audio et de la vidéo en ligne et le contrôle de la suppression du 
bruit du téléphone mobile. Vérifiez si le téléphone est protégé (en 
particulier si le capot métallique protège le signal) et confirmez si la 
connexion est trop éloignée ou s'il existe une interférence 
électromagnétique et une réflexion du signal dans l'environnement. 
Vérifiez si le volume du téléphone mobile est trop faible et veillez au 
fait que le smartphone dispose généralement de réglages de 
volume adaptés à différentes scènes, telles que «volume de la 
sonnerie, volume des appels, volume multimédia, volume des 
notifications», etc. Faible, veuillez donc vérifier chaque valeur de 
volume manuellement. S'il s'agit d'un casque avec fonction de 
réglage du volume, vérifiez si la valeur du volume du casque est trop 
basse.
Solution: déconnectez d'abord le téléphone portable Bluetooth et 
supprimez tous les appareils connectés au téléphone portable 
Bluetooth, assurez-vous que les deux écouteurs sont complètement 
chargés et en état de couplage réussi, assurez-vous que la version 
Bluetooth du téléphone portable ne présente pas de problèmes de 
compatibilité et ajustez le volume multimédia et vocal du téléphone 
portable. En interférant avec l'environnement, puis ouvrez le casque 
de recherche Bluetooth du téléphone mobile, la connexion peut 
être utilisée normalement après une connexion réussie.
<3> Comment le casque Bluetooth se connecte-t-il à 
l'ordinateur?
Vérifiez si la fonction Bluetooth est activée sur l'ordinateur. Veuillez 
contacter le service clientèle pour plus de détails.
<4> À propos de la réduction du bruit
La fonction de réduction du bruit du casque est efficace dans les 
basses fréquences, telles que celles situées à proximité d'un 

climatiseur d'avion, de train ou d'intérieur. L'effet des fréquences 
relativement élevées n'est pas évident, comme les paroles fortes, 
les bruits forts, etc. Parce que la réduction de bruit passive ou active 
est une réduction de bruit physique, l'efficacité dépend du volume 
physique! C'est pourquoi les casques professionnels antibruit 
utilisent deux casques anti-bruit de grande surface.
<5> À propos de l'imperméabilisation
Si le produit a une conception imperméable (veuillez consulter le 
service à la clientèle pour une imperméabilisation spécifique), mais 
la conception du processus d'étanchéité ne figure pas dans la liste 
IPX4 (anti-éclaboussures). C'est-à-dire qu'une prévention 
quotidienne (eau fraîche, sueur, boissons) est projetée dans le 
produit. Les bouffées de chaleur, le trempage, l'air chaud, l'eau de 
mer et les liquides chimiques ne peuvent pas être bloqués et les 
performances d'étanchéité diminuent progressivement sous 
l'influence de la force externe, telles que la durée d'utilisation, 
l'environnement d'utilisation et le broyage, de sorte que le produit 
soit trempé quelles que soient les circonstances. Les pannes 
causées ou causées par l'humidité ne sont pas couvertes par la 
garantie gratuite. (Exemple: téléphone mobile iphone8 
officiellement déclaré IPX8 imperméable, mais la garantie de l'eau 
n'est pas gratuite).
 <6> À propos de la vie de la batterie
La durée de vie déclarée par ce produit n’est qu’une référence et 
sa source est calculée en fonction de la capacité de la batterie sur la 
base de la loi de conversion de l’énergie physique. En utilisation 
réelle, les performances de la batterie seront progressivement 
dégradées en raison de la durée d'utilisation, de l'environnement 
d'utilisation, etc., et la différence de consommation d'énergie liée à 
l'utilisation de signaux ou de volumes différents entraînera une 
durée de vie différente de la batterie. (Exemple: lorsque le 
téléphone utilise des fonctions différentes, la durée de vie de la 
batterie est différente et plus la durée de vie de la batterie est 
longue, plus elle est faible.)
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仕様書

製品の概要

使い方
電源オン：充電ケースを開き、イヤホンを取り出して自動的に起動しま
す，イヤホンが充電コンパートメントに置かれていない場合は、左右の
イヤホンボタンを同時に3～5秒間タッチする必要があります。2つの耳
の青いライトが点灯したら、電源が正常にオンになっていることを示し
ます。
ペアリング： 2つのイヤホンの電源を同時に入れると、自動的にヘッド
セットペアリングモードに入ります，ペアリングが成功すると、左耳の赤
色が点滅し、右耳のライトが消灯します。これは、左右のイヤホンのペア
が正常にペアリングされたことを示します。
オフにする：イヤホンのタッチボタンの位置を3秒タッチして、イヤホンの
赤信号が先に点灯してから消えると、シャットダウン成功を表します。
プロンプト：上記の操作には音声プロンプトがあり、イヤホンを装着す
ると聞こえます。
注意：各人の耳の穴のサイズは異なるため、初めて使用するときは、比
較的防音の快適なイヤーキャップサイズを選択してください，これによ
り、最高のサウンドが得られ、イヤホンは簡単に落下しません
イヤホンとメインデバイス間のBluetooth接続
<1>デバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにします（モバイル/タブレット/ 
mp3 / mp4 /ラップトップなど），Bluetooth検索バーで「M18」という名
前のデバイスを見つけて、ペアリング接続をクリックします。 デバイスが
接続されたときに成功を示します。 （イヤホンにはトーンがあります）

充電ケース使用説明
標準的な充電入力電圧と電流は5V / 2A、約2時間フル。出力電圧が5V
を超えるデバイスや2Aを超えるデバイスを充電に使用しないでくださ
い，そうしないと、製品の損傷や重大な安全事故が発生する可能性があ
ります。
充電ケースとイヤホンの両方を充電する必要がある場合、デフォルトの
優先順位はヘッドセットの充電です。同期して充電する必要がある場合
は、イヤホンを充電ケースから取り出し、充電ケースを電源に接続して
充電してから、イヤホンを充電ケースに入れてください。

<2>接続が失敗またはタイムアウトした場合（約3分）、リストから携帯
電話Bluetoothのすべての未使用のBluetoothデバイスを削除すること
をお勧めします，次に、前の手順に従って接続します。 それでも失敗する
場合は、電話機を再起動し、イヤホンを再起動してから再接続すること
をお勧めします。
<3>接続が成功すると、イヤホンを再度使用すると、自動的に接続され
ます。ヒント：単一のイヤホン接続を回避するには、2つのイヤホンを正
常に接続してから、電話機のBluetoothを開いて接続してください；片
耳接続がある場合は、次のテキストの「よくある質問」を参照してくださ
い。Bluetooth接続の状態で、右耳の青いライトが速く点滅し、左耳の青
いライトがゆっくり点滅すると、接続が切断されます（プロンプトトーン
があります）。
左右のイヤホンが自動的に接続できない場合、またはイヤホンが切断
された場合は、イヤホンを手動で接続できます。
<1>最初に電話機のBluetoothをオフにし、電話機のBluetoothに接続
されているすべてのデバイス名を削除してください。
<2>同時に、左右のイヤホンタッチキーを約6秒間タッチします。赤と青
のライトが2回点滅した後、右イヤホンをダブルクリックしてデュアルイ
ヤホン接続状態に入ります。右耳の青いライトが速く点滅し、左耳の青
いライトがゆっくり点滅すると、 左右のイヤホン間の接続は成功してい
ます。
 独立して使用されるイヤホンの方法：
<1>最初に左の「L」イヤホンを取り外し、起動後に携帯電話の
Bluetoothに接続し、成功したら単一のイヤホンを使用します。 接続す
るときは、自動ペアリングによる干渉を避けるために、他のヘッドセット
を充電コンパートメントに置いてオフにする必要があることに注意して
ください。
<2>左の「L」イヤホンが正常に接続されたら、右の「R」イヤホンを別の
携帯電話とのBluetooth接続に切り替えます。
<3>イヤホンの電源を入れた後、赤と青のライトが点滅して接続可能な
状態になることに注意してください，相互干渉を避けるために、ダブル
イヤホンは長距離離れていることが好ましいことに注意してください。
<4> 2つのイヤホン使用モードを復元します。電話機のBluetoothをオフ
にし、接続されているすべてのBluetooth名を削除してください，次に、2

JA つのイヤホンを30秒間充電コンパートメントに入れてから取り出し、起
動後に自動的に接続します。自動接続が成功しない場合は、手動で接続
してください
音楽を聴くときのタッチキー操作方法
A.タッチボタンをクリックします：再生/一時停止
B.右のイヤホンタッチボタンをダブルクリックします：次の曲を切り替える
C.左のイヤホンタッチボタンをダブルクリックします：前のトラックに切り
替える（
D.タッチキーの3回連続タッチ：ウェイクアップ音声アシスタント
E.Bluetooth接続が成功したら、左のイヤホンを長押しして音量を下げ
ま，右のイヤホン長押しして音量プラスす。
コールに応答するときのコントロールボタンの操作手順
A.タッチボタンをクリックします：電話に出る/電話を切る
B.タッチボタンをダブルクリックします：通話を拒否します

一般的な問題
<1> 起動なし/ Bluetoothが切断されている、または接続できない/サウ
ンドの問題
除外する：電源が入っていないためにイヤホンが自動的にシャットダウ
ンするかどうかを確認し、イヤホンが正常に充電されているかどうかを
確認します，両方のイヤホンの電源が入っており、接続されていることを
確認してください。電話機のBluetooth機能が有効になっており、イヤホ
ンの有効な通信範囲内にあることを確認します
解く：最初に携帯電話のBluetoothを切断し、携帯電話のBluetoothに
接続されているすべてのデバイスを削除します，2つのイヤホンを充電
ケースに戻し、充電します，正常に充電されているかどうかを確認し、正
常に充電されている場合は、イヤホンを取り出すことができます。イヤ
フォンが接続の成功を促した後、携帯電話のBluetooth検索イヤフォン
を開き、接続に成功すると、通常どおり使用できます。
<2> 信号の不連続性/ノイズノイズ現在の音/無音または音
除外する：イヤホンの電気の量が低すぎを確認するか、Bluetooth通信
の有効距離を超えてください。Bluetoothバージョンの携帯電話の互換
性、携帯電話の通話の信号品質、およびオンラインオーディオとビデオ
のネットワーク品質を確認し，電話のノイズ抑制制御を確認してくださ
い。電話が保護されているかどうかを確認し（特に金属ケースが信号を

保護します），接続距離が遠すぎるか、環境に電磁干渉と信号反射があ
るかどうかを確認します。電話の音量が小さすぎるかどうかを確認しま
す。特に注目すべきなのは、スマートフォンは、一般的にボリューム「着信
音量、通話量、マルチメディア音量、通知音量」と規制の他のシーンを
持っている今です，Bluetoothの実行中に音量の一部がスマートに調整
または縮小されるため、各音量値を手動で確認してください。 イヤホン
に音量調整機能がある場合は、イヤホンの音量値が小さすぎるかどう
かを確認してください。
解く：最初に携帯電話のBluetoothを切断し、携帯電話のBluetoothに
接続されているすべてのデバイスを削除します。2つのイヤホンが完全に
充電され、正常に接続されていることを確認してください。Bluetooth
バージョンの電話との互換性の問題がないことを確認し、電話のマルチ
メディアと通話音量を調整します。干渉のない環境に変更してから、電
話機のBluetooth検索イヤホンを開き、接続が成功したら、通常どおり
使用できます。
<3> Bluetoothイヤホンをコンピューターに接続する方法
检查电脑是否有蓝牙功能；详情请咨询客服。
コンピューターにBluetooth機能があるかどうかを確認し、詳細につい
てはカスタマーサービスにお問い合わせください。 
<4>ノイズリダクションについて
ヘッドフォンノイズリダクション機能は、飛行機、電車、室内エアコンの近
くなど、低周波数範囲で効果的です。大きな音、大きな音など、より高い
周波数でのノイズ低減効果は明らかではありません。受動的または能
動的雑音低減するかどうかを、ノイズリダクションは、全ての物理的であ
るため、有効性は、物理ボリュームに依存します。これが、2つの大きな面
積のイヤーマフでプロフェッショナルなノイズ低減ヘッドフォンを実現で
きる理由です。
<5>防水について
製品に防水設計がある場合（特定の防水についてはカスタマーサービ
スにお問い合わせください）、防水テストレポートがリストされていない
場合、防水プロセス設計はIPX4（アンチスプラッシュ）までです。つまり、
毎日の予防（真水、汗、飲み物）がこの製品に入ります。ウォッシュ、浸漬、
熱風、海水、および薬液はブロックできません。また、使用時間、使用環
境、破砕および破砕などの外力の影響により、防水性能は徐々に低下し
ます。したがって、どのような状況でも、製品は水または湿気が原因であ
り、障害は無料保証の対象外です。
 <6>連続使用時間について
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この製品が主張する寿命は、参照のみです。 物理エネルギー変換の法
則に基づくバッテリー容量の計算によると。実際の使用では、バッテリー
の性能は使用期間や使用環境により徐々に低下し、信号や音量の違い
による消費電力の違いにより、バッテリー寿命が異なります。

Thank you for using the our product. 
We hope you will enjoy it!


